
 

 

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 
 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
 
 
 CASE NO.       28234 
 ORDER NO.    30687 
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF A HEARING CALLED ON 
A MOTION OF THE COMMISSION TO 
CONSIDER THE APPLICATION OF 
WINDRIDGE OPERATING LLC FOR AN 
ORDER PURSUANT TO NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 
AUTHORIZING THE FLARING OF GAS FROM 
THE KESTREL STATE 36-25 1H WELL (FILE 
NO. 34171) LOCATED IN LOT 2 OF SECTION 1, 
TOWNSHIP 163 NORTH, RANGE 93 WEST, 
BURKE COUNTY, ND, SHORT CREEK-
MADISON POOL, PURSUANT TO THE 
PROVISIONS OF NDCC § 38 08-06.4 AND SUCH 
OTHER RELIEF AS IS APPROPRIATE.  
 
 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION 
 
THE COMMISSION FINDS: 
 
 (1) This cause came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on the 16th day of January, 2020. 
 
 (2) Windridge Operating, LLC (Windridge) provided exhibits and testimony in this matter 
by sworn affidavits. 
 
 (3) The record in this case was left open to receive additional information from Windridge.  
The Commission received supplemental information on September 23, 2020 and the record was 
closed. 
 
 (4) The Commission received an application from Windridge on December 16, 2019 for 
an order pursuant to North Dakota Administrative Code (NDAC) Section 43-02-03-88.1 
authorizing the flaring of gas from the Kestrel State 36-25 1H well (File No. 34171) located in 
Lot 2 of Section 1, Township 163 North, Range 93 West, Burke County, North Dakota, Short 
Creek-Madison Pool, pursuant to the provisions of North Dakota Century Code (NDCC) Section 
38 08-06.4 and such other relief as is appropriate. 
 
 (5) Pursuant to NDAC Section 43-02-03-88.1, the Director is authorized, on behalf of the 
Commission, to grant or deny applications relating to, inter alia, flaring exemptions under NDCC 
Section 38-08-06.4 and under NDAC Section 43-02-03-60.2. 
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(2) 

 (6) NDCC Section 38-08-06.4 states: 
 
 FLARING OF GAS RESTRICTED - IMPOSITION OF TAX -   
 PAYMENT OF ROYALTIES - INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION AUTHORITY.   
 1. As permitted under rules of the industrial commission, gas produced with crude oil 

from an oil well may be flared during a one-year period from the date of first 
production from the well.   

 2. After the time period in subsection 1, flaring of gas from the well must cease and 
the well must be:   

  a. Capped;  
  b. Connected to a gas gathering line; 
  c. Equipped with an electrical generator that consumes at least seventy-five 

percent of the gas from the well; 
  d. Equipped with a system that intakes at least seventy-five percent of the gas and 

natural gas liquids volume from the well for beneficial consumption by means 
of compression to liquid for use as fuel, transport to a processing facility, 
production of petrochemicals or fertilizer, conversion to liquid fuels, separating 
and collecting over fifty percent of the propane and heavier hydrocarbons; or 

  e. Equipped with other value-added processes as approved by the industrial 
commission which reduce the volume or intensity of the flare by more than 
sixty percent.   

 3. An electrical generator and its attachment units to produce electricity from gas and 
a collection system described in subdivision d of subsection 2 must be considered to 
be personal property for all purposes.   

 4. For a well operated in violation of this section, the producer shall pay royalties to 
royalty owners upon the value of the flared gas and shall also pay gross production 
tax on the flared gas at the rate imposed under section 57-51-02.2.   

 5. The industrial commission may enforce this section and, for each well operator 
found to be in violation of this section, may determine the value of flared gas for 
purposes of payment of royalties under this section and its determination is final.  

 6. A producer may obtain an exemption from this section from the industrial 
commission upon application that shows to the satisfaction of the industrial 
commission that connection of the well to a natural gas gathering line is 
economically infeasible at the time of the application or in the foreseeable future or 
that a market for the gas is not available and that equipping the well with an 
electrical generator to produce electricity from gas or employing a collection 
system described in subdivision d of subsection 2 is economically infeasible. 

 
 (7) Windridge is the owner or operator of the following well in the Short Creek-Madison 
Pool, Burke County, North Dakota: 
 
 File # Well Name & Number  Location 
 34171 Kestrel State 36-25 1H Lot 2 Section 1-T163N-R93W 
 
 (8) The Kestrel State 36-25 1H well was completed in the Short Creek-Madison Pool on 
or around May 22, 2018. 
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 (9) The Short Creek-Madison Pool is an oil reservoir, but gas is produced in association 
with the oil at the wellhead as a by-product of oil production.   
 
 (10) By previous order of the Commission, said well is currently authorized to flare so that 
all owners of interests in the well herein described may receive the maximum benefits of the oil 
production in such a manner that will prevent waste and protect correlative rights. 
 
 (11) The well was connected to a gas gathering facility in December 2018 and is still 
connected to a gas gathering line today, although no gas sales have occurred since May 2019.  
Evidence presented to the Commission indicates that the well currently produces approximately 
146 MCF per day, which is flared.  Windridge indicated the well is connected to the Lignite Gas 
Processing Plant, operated by Steel Reef Infrastructure Corp. (Steel Reef), but due to capacity 
restraints, they have been unable to enter the line or sell any gas.  Windridge is presently 
negotiating to contract with Steel Reef for firm or interruptible deliveries and awaits a written 
proposal to allow deliveries to continue. 
 
 (12) The applicant has submitted evidence that under current market conditions the surplus 
casinghead gas presently being produced by the well and the estimated recoverable reserves of 
surplus gas from the well is insufficient to recoup the costs of installing and operating an alternate 
gas gathering facility. 
 
 (13) Windridge has provided documentation that it is economically infeasible to equip the 
well with a collection system that intakes at least seventy-five percent of the gas and natural gas 
liquids volume from the well for beneficial consumption. 
 
 (14) If applicant's request is not granted and it is deemed taxes and royalties must be paid 
on flared gas, it will increase operating costs, raise the economic limit and cause premature 
abandonment of the well; or the well must be connected to a gas pipeline at an economic loss 
which would also cause premature abandonment, or flaring must cease and the well must be 
"capped," resulting in the loss of oil production and the loss of the benefits of that production by 
all owners of interest in the well and the State of North Dakota.  The Commission notes the 
flaring of said gas from the Kestrel State 36-25 1H well while connected to a gas gathering line is 
not in violation of NDCC Section 38-08-06.4. 
 
 (15) In order to prevent waste, and protect correlative rights this application should be 
granted, although limited in duration. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 
 
 (1) Windridge Operating, LLC, its assigns and successors, is hereby allowed to flare 
surplus casinghead gas produced with crude oil from the Short Creek-Madison Pool through the 
well listed below under the exemption provided for under NDCC Section 38-08-06.4: 
 
 File # Well Name & Number Location  
 34171 Kestrel State 36-25 1H Lot 2 Section 1-T163N-R93W 
 
 (2) This order is effective as of May 22, 2019 and shall remain in full force and effect 
through September 30, 2022.  
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(4) 

 
 
 Dated this 30th day of September, 2020. 
 
 
 INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 
 STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
 
 By the Director, on behalf of the Commission 
 
 /s/  Lynn D. Helms, Director  
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Kadrmas, Bethany R.

From: Entzi-Odden, Lyn <lodden@fredlaw.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2020 1:14 PM
To: Hicks, Bruce E.
Cc: Kadrmas, Bethany R.
Subject: Letter RE Windridge Cases 28233 and 28234
Attachments: Windridge 28233 letter.pdf; Windridge 28234 letter.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from an outside source. Do not click links or open attachments unless you know they 
are safe. 

Bruce, 
 
Please see the attached letters in response to your email dated September 8, 2020. 
 

 
**This is a transmission from the law firm of  Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. and may contain information which is privileged, confidential, and protected by the attorney-client or 
attorney work product privileges. If you are not the addressee, note that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message is prohibited. If you have 
received this transmission in error, please destroy it and notify us immediately at our telephone number (701) 221-8700. The name and biographical data provided above are 

for informational purposes only and are not intended to be a signature or other indication of an intent by the sender to authenticate the contents of this electronic message.**  
 



Fredrikson 
& BYRON, P.A. 

September 23, 2020 

VIA EMAIL 

Mr. Bruce Hicks 
Assistant Director 
North Dakota Industrial Commission 
Oil and Gas Division 
600 East Boulevard 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310 

RE: NDIC CASE NO. 28234: Application of 
Windridge Operating LLC for an order pursuant to 
NDAC S 43-02-03-88.1 authorizing the flaring of gas 
from the Kestrel State 36-25 1 H well (File No. 
34171) located in Lot 2 of Section 1, Township 163 
North, Range 93 West, Burke County, ND, Short 
Creek-Madison Pool, pursuant to the provisions of 
NDCC § 38 08-06.4 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 

Dear Mr. Hicks: 

In response to your email dated September 8, 2020, please see Windridge Operating LLC's 
comments below, which are bold and underscored. 

• Note NDAC Section 43-02-03-60.2 provides that connection to a natural gas gathering line 
is economically infeasible if the direct costs of connecting the well to the line and the direct 
costs of operating the facilities connecting the well to the line during the life of the well, are 
greater than the amount of money the operator is likely to receive for the gas, less 
production taxes and royalties, should the well be connected. In making this calculation, the 
applicant may add ten percent to the amount of the cost of connecting the well and of 
operating the connection facilities used to determine whether a connection is economically 
infeasible. This ten percent may be added in consideration of the cost of money and other 
overhead costs that are not figured in the direct costs of connecting the well and operating 
the connecting facilities. An application for an exemption must include evidence covering 
(]) the basis for the gas price; (2) cost of connecting the well to the line; (3) current daily 

Attorneys & Advisors 
main 701.221.8700 
fax 701.221.8750 

fredlaw.com 

Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 
1133 College Drive, Suite 1000 
Bismarck, North Dakota 
58501- 12 15 

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP 
A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers 

OFFICES 

Minneapolis/ Bismarck/ Des Moines/ Fargo/ St. Paul/ Saltillo, Mexico I Shanghai, China 



Mr. Bruce Hicks 
September 23, 2020 
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rate of gas flared,· (4) amount of gas reserves and amount available for sale,· (5) 
documentation it is economically infeasible to equip the well with an electrical generator,· 
(6) documentation it is economically infeasible to equip the well with a system that intakes 
75% of the gas and liquids for beneficial consumption. 

• The Commission needs the following information to consider Windridge's request: 
o Windridge indicated the well is connected to a gas gathering pipeline owned by 

Steel Reef Infrastructure Corp., although is unable to sell gas to the Lignite 
Processing Plant due to capacity restraints in the gathering line and the gas plant. 
Windridge was negotiating to contract for firm or interruptible deliveries but no 
gas sales have occurred during the last 14 months (June 2019 through July 2020) 

• Is the well disconnected from Steel Reef's gas gathering system? No, 
the well is currently connected to the Steel Reef line. 

• If so, what is the date was the well disconnected? N/ A. 
o Windridge indicated the well is one mile from the nearest connection point to a 

gas gathering facility 
• Who operates the nearest gas gathering facility? Steel Reef. 

What is the current status of Windridge's quest for firm or 
interruptible deliveries of produced gas to Steel Reef? We are 
currently awaiting a contract from Steel Reef to allow for sales into 
their gathering system/plant. 

o Cost of connecting the well to the line? The well is connected. 
Documentation it is economically infeasible to equip the well with an 
electrical generator. The H2S content within the gas does not allow for use 
with an electrical generator without scrubbing units, which are extremely 
costly and not economically feasible. 

o Documentation it is economically infeasible to equip the well with a system 
that intakes 75% of the gas and liquids for beneficial consumption. We 
explored this option with a supplier out of Billings, MT and the cost was 
greater than the value of the liquids that would be achieved. 

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please advise. 

LB/leo 
71028933.1 
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Kadrmas, Bethany R.

From: Hicks, Bruce E.
Sent: Tuesday, September 8, 2020 3:58 PM
To: Lawrence Bender
Subject: Case 28234: Windridge flaring

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Lawrence, 
  
Case No. 28234 is an application of Windridge Operating LLC for an order pursuant to NDAC § 43‐02‐03‐88.1 authorizing 
the flaring of gas from the Kestrel State 36‐25 1H well (File No. 34171) located in Lot 2 of Section 1, Township 163 North, 
Range 93 West, Burke County, ND, Short Creek‐Madison Pool, pursuant to the provisions of NDCC § 38 08‐06.4 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
  
Please note the following: 

 Note NDAC Section 43‐02‐03‐60.2 provides that connection to a natural gas  gathering line is economically 
infeasible if the direct costs of connecting the well to the line and the direct costs of operating the facilities 
connecting the well to the line during the life of the well, are greater than the amount of money the operator is 
likely to receive for the gas, less production taxes and royalties, should the well be connected.  In making this 
calculation, the applicant may add ten percent to the amount of the cost of connecting the well and of operating 
the connection facilities used to determine whether a connection is economically infeasible.  This ten percent may 
be added in consideration of the cost of money and other overhead costs that are not figured in the direct costs 
of connecting the well and operating the connecting facilities.  An application for an exemption must include 
evidence covering (1) the basis for the gas price; (2) cost of connecting the well to the line; (3) current daily rate 
of gas flared; (4) amount of gas reserves and amount available for sale; (5) documentation it is economically 
infeasible to equip the well with an electrical generator; (6) documentation it is economically infeasible to equip 
the well with a system that intakes 75% of the gas and liquids for beneficial consumption. 

 The Commission needs the following information to consider Windridge’s request:  
o Windridge indicated the well is connected to a gas gathering pipeline owned by Steel Reef Infrastructure 

Corp., although is unable to sell gas to the Lignite Processing Plant due to capacity restraints in the 
gathering line and the gas plant.  Windridge was negotiating to contract for firm or interruptible 
deliveries but no gas sales have occurred during the last 14 months (June 2019 through July 2020) 
 Is the well disconnected from Steel Reef’s gas gathering system? 
 If so, what is the date was the well disconnected? 

o Windridge indicated the well is one mile from the nearest connection point to a gas gathering facility 
 Who operates the nearest gas gathering facility? 
 What is the current status of Windridge’s quest for firm or interruptible deliveries of produced 

gas to Steel Reef? 
o Cost of connecting the well to the line? 
o Documentation it is economically infeasible to equip the well with an electrical generator 
o Documentation it is economically infeasible to equip the well with a system that intakes 75% of the 

gas and liquids for beneficial consumption 
  
Please let me know if you have any questions or comments.                                         
 

Bruce E. Hicks 
Assistant Director 
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ND Oil & Gas Division 

Mr. Bruce Hicks 
Assistant Director 

orth Dakota Industrial Commission 
Oil and Gas Division 
600 East Boulevard 
Bismarck, orth Dakota 58505-03 10 

January 27, 2020 

Fredrikson 
{{{ & BYRON, P.A. 

HAN D DELIVERED 

RE: NDIC CASE NO. 28234 
Windridge Operating LLC 

Dear Mr. Hicks: 

Please find enclosed herew ith for fi ling in the captioned matter an AFFIDAVIT with attached 
exhibits. 

Should you have any questions, please advise 

LB/ leo 
Enc losure 
6923 1979. 1 
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BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
CASE NO. 28234 

Received 

JAN 2 7 2020 

Application of Windridge Operating LLC for an 
order pursuant to N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-88.1 
authorizing the flaring of gas from the Kestrel 
State 36-25 lH Well (File No. 34171) located in Lot 
2 of Section 1, Township 163 North, Range 93 
West, Burke County, North Dakota, Short Creek­
Madison Pool, pursuant to the provisions of 
N.D.C.C. § 38-08-06.4 or such further and 
additional relief. 

ND Oil & Gas Division 

AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF TEXAS ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF BEXAR ) 

David M. Horne, being first duly sworn, deposes and states as follows: 

1. 

That I am the Vice President ofWindridge Operating LLC ("Windridge"), whose address is 

19026 Ridgewood Parkway, Suite 129, San Antonio, Texas 78259, the applicant in the above-

entitled matter. 

2. 

That I have prepared, or had prepared under my control and supervision, the attached Exhibit 

No. 1, which is a plat showing the area around the Kestrel State 36-25 lH Well. Shown on the plat 

is a line depicting the field limits of the Short Creek-Madison Pool, as defined by the North Dakota 

Industrial Commission. Also displayed on the plat is the location of the Kestrel State 36-25 lH Well 

located in Section 1, Township 163 North, Range 93 West, Burke County, North Dakota. 
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3. 

That to the best of my knowledge and belief, the infonnation contained on the attached 

exhibit is true and correct. 

4. 

That Windridge is currently the operator of the Kestrel State 36-25 I H Well, said well having 

been completed and producing in the Short Creek-Madison Pool. 

5. 

That to the best ofmy infonnation, knowledge, and belief, the Kestrel State 36-25 IH Well 

was completed as a producer on or about May 22, 2018. 

6. 

That to the best of my knowledge and belief, gas produced from the Kestrel State 36-25 lH 

Well from the Short Creek-Madison Pool does not contain any Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S), thus is 

considered sweet gas. 

7. 

That to the best of my knowledge and belief, the current average daily rate of gas being 

produced from the Kestrel State 36-25 IH Well is approximately 146 MCF per day. 

8. 

That to the best of my knowledge and belief, the total amount of gas from the Sandpiper 

State 35-26 B IH Well not being used for lease purposes and available for sale is approximately 131 

MCF per day. 

9. 

That the Kestrel State 36-25 I H Well is currently connected to a 7" diameter gas gathering 

pipeline owned by Steel Reeflnfrastructure Corp for transport to Steel ReefNorth Portal Processing 
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Plant, but due to capacity restraints in both the Gathering Line and the Processing Plant, Windridge 

has been unable to enter the line or sell any gas produced from the Kestrel State 36-25 lH Well. 

10. 

That gas produced in association with oil produced from the Kestrel State 36-25 I H Well and 

not utilized for lease use is currently being flared. 

11. 

That Windridge is presently negotiating to contract with Steel Reef for firm or interruptible 

deliveries of such produced gas and presently awaits a written proposal having communicated with 

Steel Reef representatives three times over the last two weeks and in the event Windridge's 

negotiations yield success, deliveries of Kestrel Gas will commence. 

12. 

That Windridge estimates the remaining recoverable gas reserves from the Kestrel State 36-

25 1 H Well to be 160 MMCF of gas, produced over a six (6) year well life; of which 127 MMCF 

would be attributable to Windridge and any other working interest owners. 

13. 

That based upon the sale of gas from other wells connected to the nearest gathering system to 

the Kestrel State 36-25 1 H Well, if said well were connected to a gas gathering facility, it is 

anticipated that said gas would have a value of$1.25/MCF. 

14. 

That based upon a price of$1.25/MCF, the gross value of the recoverable gas reserves 

available for sale over a six (6) year period from the Kestrel State 36-25 1 H Well is estimated to 

be $200,000. 
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15. 

That to the best of my knowledge and belief, the Kestrel State 36-25 l H Well is located 

approximately one mile from the nearest connection point to a gas gathering facility. 

16. 

That based upon my knowledge and belief, the inability to deliver volumes of gas produced 

from the Kestrel State 36-25 lH Well is constrained by physical capacity factors beyond 

Windridge' s reasonable control. 

DATED thisg~ay of January, 2020. 

ST A TE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF BEXAR 

) 
) ss 
) 

)\ ~~ JJie foregoing instrument was acknowledged before 
~ ice President of Windridge Operating LL , 

thi~ ay of January, 2020, by 
1mited liability company. 

_,,,;~?e!J;;,,, RACHEL B. KELLER 
{fXt1 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 
"'>dJ.,.~ ,..,g AUGUST 11 , 2020 
',,,~)if,~t1;:,·· NOTARY ID: 8681740 

My Commission Expires: f-lr · Z02.c) 

69 0844 56 vl 
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WINDRIOGE OPERATING LlC 

518 NORTH MAIN STREET, BOERNE, TX 78006 
"KESTREL STATE 36-251H" 
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SEC. 1, T163N, R93W, 5TH P.M. 
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PAD LAYOUT 
WINDRIDGE OPERATING LLC 

518 NORTH MAIN STREET, BOERNE, TX 78006 
"KESTREL STATE 36-25 1 H" 

300 FEET FROM NORTH LINE AND 1560 FEET FROM EAST LINE 
SEC. 1, T163N, R93W, 5TH P.M. 

BURKE COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA 

NOTE: A COMPLETE UTILITY 
LOCATION IS RECOMMENDED 
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SITE FACILITIES 
WINDRIDGE OPERATING LLC 

518 NORTH MAIN STREET. BOERNE, TX 78006 
"KESTREL ST A TE 36-25 1 H" 

300 FEET FROM NORTH LINE AND 1560 FEET FROM EAST LINE 
SEC. 1, T163N, R93W, 5TH P.M. 

BURKE COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA 

NOTES 
I: A COMPLETE UTILITY 
LOCATION IS RECOMMENDED 
2: PREVAILING WINDS FROM 
NORTHWEST TO SOUTHEAST 

------------------EXISTING COUNTY ROAD=-::::::-_ ---- ______ 1"1m1111 
--------------PROPOSED ACCESS ROAD ------------

------=-=-,,,,,,; - -- --
---- ~ -- - -- ___.,. -----=-,.......- - - 33' 

-------------------- -, 19 19 1 

_ R39' R
3
~-------------=-------- ~ 

_ -_-~ ~-_ - - - ==------~'7.-~----150' -----, o:: o:: u :::E g ~ f 
COUNTY 7 ------- ::T~~~~ ISEE SHEET DIRTY SW/OIL MIX ~;;\ .:/~ ~ ; 

;::;--__... < 33' 

;: , "-~~~~~~ING LINE ~-- TION TANK < :::~ :Jo.:~ ;;; 

• ROAO R.O.W. , 3B FOR OETAILI <~- -< ~o:: ~~~ § i • 

CLEAN 
SALT 

WATER 

~ ~ < <~- OIL a..1- :;WO> z l. ~ 
I ---1---+---tt-- W U Cl. 0: · 

. < <~ v,tO .l:~i!'i ~ 0,200 I Ill / . .&...----. ~8; 5 

V >->~>-,J I l 
TOPSOIL' STOCKPILE. 4 . • ~ • ~ ' ~ I ~ 

SALTWATER rnsPOSAL 
TANK BATTERY 

190' • 

< DIRTY< SAL T~ATER/0,!L MIX <J j Av 

ANCHORS 224' 11 

I. ( >---'~ -~~~HORS I~ ~ 1
•
4

11, • -->A-~·i 
N ' 

,--
0 

~ 0 0 TRUCK O i .. _______ ·----.J:-,-----_______ {w > 

it'J I!!! 

I 
--- ~ ------------

...J 
(!) 

I..... 150• L-------

TRUE NORTH 

0 100 - -- -SCALE: 1· 100' 

STAGING 1 

--- > .... l :11 
----~ w 

----- > !c -- ... 
- - -- 0 

RECLAMAT:~---7--~ ---- l'LARE LINE_/ ; ----------------'~~" 0 
O r 

I ~ EARTHEN BERM 

lu r 
I 
I L------ 215· L--------------

~, 
I 

I 
I 
I 

----~25· --- I --- I ---

ELEC. 
BOX 

Z u :::il -, 
;f w 0: I ,; 

~ ffi i j 

. I 
~ . IE! d N i 3!,--- g f 

-~ ~ j ~ ~ f; 1. ! c!l C; "' lij 
tS i H"gjl 
c q< ~ ~ ·-. j 
l! o. 'l! ,.-,, ; l ' ; : . ..... ' I 
Ji :! ! ! 

I! <.'.> 
:!~ } 
ci, ttJ 
~ ?; 
i- <.'.> :z: z 
- IJ.J .ai 

~ INTER STA TE ENGINEERING INC. 2017 

<:( ~ 
C"") ! 



TANK DETAIL 
WINDRIDGE OPERATING LLC 

518 NORTH MAIN STREET, BOERNE, TX 78006 

"KESTREL STATE 36-25 1 H" 
300 FEET FROM NORTH LINE AND 1560 FEET FROM EAST LINE 

SEC. 1, T163N, R93W, 5TH P.M. 
BURKE COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA 
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.. 
SITE QUANTITIES 

WINDRIDGE OPERATING LLC 
518 NORTH MAIN STREET, BOERNE, TX 78006 

"KESTREL STATE 36-25 1 H" 
300 FEET FROM NORTH LINE AND 1560 FEET FROM EAST LINE 

SEC. 1, T163N, R93W, 5TH P.M. 

WELL SITE EL EV A TION 
WELL PAD ELEVATION 

EXCAVATION 

EMBANKMENT 
PLUS SHRINKAGE (30%) 

BURKE COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA 

STOCKPILE FROM EXCESS EXCAVATION 

STOCKPILE TOP SOIL (6") 

DISTURBED AREA FROM PAD AND STOCKPILES 

1942.9' 
1942.0 ' 

20,300 

15,300 
4 ,600 
19,900 

4 00 

7,200 

8.96 ACRES 

NOTE: ALL QUANTITIES ARE IN CUBIC YARDS (UNLE SS OTHERWISE NOTED) 
CU T END SLOPES AT 2.0:1 
FILL END SLOPES AT 2.0:1 

WEL L SITE LOCA TION: 300' FNL , 1560 ' FEL 

© INTER STA TE ENGINEERING INC. 2017 

~ 3c ~INTERSTATE 
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SHEET HO 

Interstate Engineering, Inc. 
P.O. Box 266 

1, 1 2nd Avenue Southwest 
B&tletl, North Dakota 58622 

Ph (701) 57S-2247 
Fax (701) 57S.2251 

wwwJnterstateeng.c:om 
0ewd!l!,- n ...,_~&"dSO,..,,Oillda 

SITE QUANTITIES 
WINORIDGE OPERATING LLC 

SEC. 1 T163N R93W 5TH P.M. 

BURKE COUNTY. NORTH DAKOTA 
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.. 
ACCESS APPROACH 
WINDRIDGE OPERATING LLC 

518 NORTH MAIN STREET, BOERNE, TX 78006 
"KESTREL STATE 36-25 1 H" 

300 FEET FROM NORTH LINE AND 1560 FEET FROM EAST LINE 
SEC. 1, T163N, R93W, 5TH P.M. 

BURKE COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA 
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________ -~•RT~ 40' ______________ [
3
~---- _ 3.§J 

------ --------
---- _____ J _______________ -fl 

-,--------------

KESTREL STATE 
36-25 IH--E) 

0 

\_AZ 268.29'40" 1761.23' 

El/2 OF SEC I 
LANDOWNER: 

TERRY 8 TERESA GLASPEY 
LENGTH:40' (3 RODS) 

TRUE NORTH 

300 - -- -SCALE: 1• = 300' 
© INTERSTATE ENGINEERING INC. 2017 

~ lnter.,tate ngmeenng, Inc. ACCESS APPROACH 

INTERSTATE ~~.:::=-~ SEC. 1 T163N R93W 5TH PM 

l.dl - -
[6--

[I 
P.O. Box 266 V\1NDRIDGE OPERATING LLC 

ENGINEERING ~: ~~~>>~~~~ -...~u_R ... ~JE .. wc_ou_NTY_.. :=,r: oA:,~ 
www.interstateeng.com l----ll--+--f---------1 

- ~• HE!i.!i,ETl.,llN02....., '---..::""'"""""'==""'::.::-'~·a.e:-=~ .... ::::...-_.,,___;-= -= ~-=~-=:.:::-::.:...,= ---=---\..::c,..-=:.:""~~===l:o...=..=:::!rA!!A=!X2Rl!!!:7!:::::::J ...... ....1._.1....L-_____ .., 

4 



. ' 
TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 

~ 

5 [I INTERSTATE 
ENGINEERING 

wwwjntemateeng.com DrrwnBr_.J_,Jw ____ ~No 817:92:965 

- ... -=ET=-- '--- - -'"::::-== .. :..z-=-'==.c:-:.:-:::... _ _,,, "-..:-= -= •::.:-==-=-=:::-:.:-="""'= - ""''-.,,,._==.:By:!:·~~==:t°"'::.-=::::::!'!!!R~X!!121!!:7=:,J• ... P"'--_-_11-_-_-_t·_tP""_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-:..,-1 



< • 

COUNTY ROAD MAP 
WINDRIDGE OPERATING LLC 

518 NORTH MAIN STREET, BOERNE, TX 78006 

"KESTREL ST ATE 36-25 1 H" 
300 FEET FROM NORTH LINE AND 1560 FEET FROM EAST LINE 

SEC. 1, T163N, R93W, 5TH P.M. 
BURKE COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA 
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Kadrmas, Bethany R.

From: Entzi-Odden, Lyn <lodden@fredlaw.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 15, 2020 8:26 AM
To: Ziesch, Michael D.
Cc: Kadrmas, Bethany R.
Subject: record open for Windridge Cases 28232, 233, and 234
Attachments: Windridge 28232 233 and 234.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from an outside source. Do not click links or open attachments unless you know they 
are safe. 

Mr. Ziesch, 
 
Please see the attached request for filing. 
 
Thank you. 
 
 

 
**This is a transmission from the law firm of  Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. and may contain information which is privileged, confidential, and protected by the attorney-client or 
attorney work product privileges. If you are not the addressee, note that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message is prohibited. If you have 
received this transmission in error, please destroy it and notify us immediately at our telephone number (701) 221-8700. The name and biographical data provided above are 

for informational purposes only and are not intended to be a signature or other indication of an intent by the sender to authenticate the contents of this electronic message.**  
 



Fredrikson 
&g®g®®" & BYRON, P.A. 

January 15, 2020 

VIA EMAIL 

Mr. Michael Ziesch 
NDIC, Oil and Gas Division 
600 East Boulevard 
Bismarck, ND 58505 

RE: Case Nos. 28232, 28233 and 28234 
Windridge Operating LLC 

Dear Mr. Ziesch: 

I am writing to request the record remain open for an additional IO days with regard to 
the captioned matters so Windridge Operating LLC may file its affidavit in each of the these 
matters. 

Should you have any questions, please adv 

LB/leo 

cc: Ms. Bethany Kadrmas Via Email 
Mr. David Horne Via Email 

69160162.1 

Attorneys & Advisors 
main 701.221.8700 
fax 701.221.8750 
www.fredlaw.com 

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP 
A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers 

Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 
1133 College Drive, Suite 1000 
Bismarck, North Dakota 
5850 1- 12 15 

OFFICES: 
Minneapolis/ Bismarck/ Des Moines/ Fargo/ Monterrey, Mexico/ Shanghai 
























